Findings of Fact Exercise

Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®




August 31


1200 Snow Shoe Lane
Somewhere, USA  66410
RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTOR® Tom Violated Article 6 
Dear Executive Officer:
We are writing to complain about REALTOR® Tom, our previous broker at White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®.  He is unethical and cannot be trusted. Not only did he not pay us pursuant to our independent contractor agreements with him for four transactions that all closed in December and January, but he routinely violates Article 6 of the Code of Ethics.  We have witnessed his violations with our own eyes.   

We affiliated with REALTOR® Tom March 1 of last year and we remained licensed with Tom through December 31.  That is when he sent our licenses back to the regulatory body because we had a falling out.  We have been licensed since January 15 with a wonderful broker, Kate Woods, at Cottonwood Realty.  We are filing this complaint now based on the attached August 31 affidavit from another licensee that had a falling out with Tom last month.  She was only licensed with Tom for three months total.  That just goes to show you what a jerk Tom can be.  In that affidavit Kim, now also licensed with REALTOR® Woods, states that she witnessed Tom on several occasions make recommendations to clients and customers that they use the title insurance company Tom shared office space with and that Tom never disclosed any financial benefit much less the fact that the insurance company paid White Knight’s monthly electric bill. She also said that Tom also routinely referred people in need of financing to XYZ Bank and that Tom never disclosed any financial benefit he or his firm received for that either.  Kim states in her affidavit that Tom told her when she placed her license with him to recommend the title insurance company and XYZ Bank to her clients and she personally saw and heard him do just that without disclosing to the clients any financial benefit. Please understand White Knight is an open area office – it doesn’t even have cubicles for privacy – so you can hear and see everything that goes on there.  Kim also says in her affidavit that prior to leaving Tom’s “employ” she asked around the office and Tom’s long time book keeper told her that the title company paid the monthly electric bill for White Knight despite the fact that the title company only took up approximately 20% of the floor space in the building owned by Tom.  Additionally, the book keeper told Kim that XYZ Bank “took care” of the cost for Tom’s billboard on I-55.
I believe Kim in her affidavit because that is what we saw during the eight months we were licensed with Tom.  We have each seen Tom hand the electric bill to Skip Jones who heads up the title company on several occasions when we were licensed with him. 
Please teach Tom a lesson.  He thinks he can walk all over anybody with no consequences.  He is a broker and should know better on so many levels. 

Sincerely,

Erica





Eric
REALTOR® Erica




REALTOR® Eric
Cottonwood Realty




Cottonwood Realty
September 27

Executive Officer







Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®







1200 Snow Shoe Lane
Someplace, USA   66410
RE:  Respondent’s Letter – I Have Not Violated Article 6, Eric and Ericka Violated Article 10
Dear Executive Officer: 

Eric and Erica have no proof that I failed to properly disclose financial benefits to clients or customers who I recommend use XYZ Bank for financing or Skip’s title insurance company.  They don’t know what they are talking about.
Erica, Eric, and Kim are all vindictive whiners.  I can’t believe I didn’t see through their phony sincerity about making a difference in this world.  I thought they were committed.  This ethics complaint filed against me is simply retaliation for not paying them commissions that they think they are entitled to.  I don’t have to pay them those commissions and I resent the fact that they are using the board’s process to pressure me to pay them.  They are the ones who are unethical.
Attached is my ethics complaint form against them.  Eric and Erica violated Article 10.  The female couple (one of whom is black) who approached the twins some time ago looking for assistance in purchasing a home bumped into me at the July 4 fireworks.  I never miss that fireworks demonstration.  I love celebrating our great country’s spirit and nationalism.  But I got more than I bargained for at this year’s celebration.  These two women told me that when they met with Eric and Erica to discuss purchasing a home that Eric asked them if they were gay.  They answered in the affirmative.  That is when Erica said, “My brother and I don’t work with gay people.”  The couple went on to say that Eric then said, “I know a black REALTOR® who I’m sure you will be more comfortable with,” and gave the couple that REALTOR®’s contact information.   These actions clearly violate Article 10 of the Code of Ethics because Erica and Eric declined to provide real estate services to this couple because they were gay and one of them was black.  I also witnessed a similar encounter in our office in November just before returning their licenses to the regulatory body.  They turned away a Jewish man.  Those two are a huge liability.  I certainly don’t need anyone from the government coming in suggesting I violated any of Fair Housing laws.
I took the names and phone numbers of the couple and I can gladly call them as witnesses so the hearing panel has first-hand testimony about what the twins said to that couple.  July 4 was the first I heard about the situation.  I thought about filing an ethics complaint against Eric and Erica at that time but decided against it because I have better things to do than sling mud.  I am a very busy professionally in addition to being very involved with this community.  But I’ve reconsidered since I’m obviously going to have to defend myself on this ridiculous Article 6 allegation.  I’ll see if I can find that Jewish man, as well.
These neophytes have no idea who they are dealing with.  
Best Regards,
Tom
REALTOR® Tom, GRI, CRS
White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®

	Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS( 
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: October 15
REALTOR( Eric and REALTOR( Erica

vs.
REALTOR( Tom
Complainant(s)





Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) _________ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on October 15. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Insiders’ Notes

Prior to the Ethics Hearing
The hearing panel chair shows up at the hearing before everyone else to make sure she is settled.  REALTOR® Tom comes into the hearing room, having sidestepped staff.  He is unannounced.
Tom thanks the chair for volunteering her time and serving in the important capacity as the chair.  He attempts to ingratiate himself by complimenting the chair on her hair color and smart suit.  The chair thanks him for the compliments but kindly asks him to wait outside the hearing room in the lobby until staff shows the parties into the hearing room.
REALTOR( Tom states that he would prefer to wait with the chair because he doesn’t want to be anywhere near those “unstable twins” any longer than necessary.  He says to the chair, “I’m sure you can tell they are not veterans in the real estate business like you and me and as a broker, I’m sure you can see through this ruse of theirs - - they are only filing their ethics complaint to get back at me for not paying them commissions they think are due to them when they were licensed with me.  This is just sour grapes because their arbitration request didn’t go anywhere.  The real estate business isn’t challenging enough for us brokers without having to put up with the likes of them.”    
The chair explains that she is not at liberty to discuss the twins or the case with him.  She again asks him to wait outside just as staff walks in with the recorder, surprised to find Tom in the hearing room.  Staff escorts him out, suggesting he grab some coffee available in the lobby.

The other hearing panelists filter in, saying good morning and staff then brings the parties in.  
Only one of the twins, REALTOR( Erica, is there to advance the complaint.
At the outset of the Hearing of the Complaint and Counter-Complaint

As the chair is going through her abbreviated script, the chair notices that REALTOR( Eric is absent.  Erica explains that their mother was taken into the emergency room the prior evening and currently she is in intensive care so Eric is with her at the hospital.

The chair asks if Erica or Eric would like to postpone the hearing and Erica explains that she spoke with her brother about that possibility but both agreed this morning that they wanted to get this over.  “Besides,” Erica says, “this will help me keep my mind off of our family situation even if only for a little while.”

The chair asks again if she is sure she wants to proceed, and Erica says she does.  The chair then asks staff if Eric has called or emailed regarding his absence and staff confirms she has not received any recent communications from Eric.  The chair proceeds with the hearing.
Right after the chair swears everyone in but prior to the complainant’s opening statement, REALTOR( Erica bring up the point that she does not think the complaint alleging a violation of Article 10 is timely filed.  The hearing panel chair explains that both the complainant and the respondent will be provided with an opportunity to speak to why they believe the complaint is or is not timely filed, drawing the parties’ attention to Section 20 (a) on page 41 of the Manual which provides in part that:

“Any person, whether a member or not, having reason to believe that a member is guilty of any conduct subject to disciplinary action, may file a complaint in writing with the Secretary, dated and signed by complainant, stating the facts on which it is based…provided that the complaint is filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction or event, whichever is later.”

REALTOR( Erica states that the alleged bad act involving the gay couple occurred prior to May 1 the preceding year and that REALTOR( Tom didn’t file the ethics complaint against them until September 27 of the following year so clearly the matter is not timely filed.  The twins state that Tom applauded their actions at the time they occurred and that he said they made the right decision by not working with “people like that” (meaning gay [and one of them was black]) because it would reflect poorly on White Knight, Inc., REALTORS(. 

REALTOR( Tom states that he didn’t know about the bad act until July 4 of the current year when the gay couple approached him at the fire-works celebration relaying their story and that by filing his ethics complaint by September 27 he is well within the 180 rule.  He points out the operative language in Section 20 (a) is the complaint is filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction or event, whichever is later.  Tom says he didn’t know about the discriminatory behavior until July 4 and that is when his 180 days should begin.
Panelists: Ask the twins when they became REALTORS(.

Erica responds May 1.  Although you placed your license with Tom March 1 you did not make application to the association until May 1 after Tom got a nasty letter from the board about something called a nonmember dues assessment.  Both you and your brother went right down to the board office the day Tom received that letter and you paid for membership, filled out your applications, and agreed to abide by all the membership requirements.  You both became REALTORS( that very day given the policies of the association.
Panelists – executive session: Chair excuses the parties when the panelists have no further questions. The panel agrees it does not have to rule on whether the matter is timely filed or not.  It is clear that the alleged bad act occurred prior to the twins becoming REALTORS( May 1.  Therefore, the panel votes to dismiss the allegation of a violation of Article 10 because they have no jurisdiction over the twins.  Although the twins are REALTORS( now, they were not at the time of the alleged bad act and cannot be found in violation of the Code for failing to observe a principle in the Code that they had not yet agreed to observe.  Even Tom’s accusation that the twins declined to work with a man that was Jewish is not timely because Tom said that occurred in November and he didn’t file his ethics complaint until September of the following year (some nine months later).
The panel notes that Tom will have an opportunity to file an appeal of the dismissal.  The panel decides to go forward with the allegation of Article 6 today because they are confident the directors will not over rule the dismissal of Tom’s complaint.  Additionally, the panel has received nothing from complainant Eric requesting a postponement - - to the contrary, Erica states she is ready to proceed.
Chair reconvenes the hearing, explaining the panelists’ decision and that we will now move on with the hearing of the ethics complaint filed against REALTOR( Tom.   Tom is not happy, stating he will appeal the dismissal of his ethics complaint.  The hearing moves forward with the Article 6 allegation. 

During the Ethics Hearing

Instructions for Erica:  Explain that Tom is underhanded and that he knew full well what she and her brother did when first licensed.  Erica acknowledges that she and her brother should not have told that gay couple they didn’t want to work with them and have now learned how to do things the right way since they have left Tom’s company.  She explains that they have taken many classes at the association and fully understand, and agree with Article 10’s principles.  He can’t be trusted and doesn’t live up to the independent contractor agreement he signs with his licensees either.
You repeat the information contained in your ethics complaint letter.  You point to Kim’s affidavit to corroborate your allegations. 

Additionally, you submit another affidavit during the hearing from Betty, Tom’s former book keeper that is dated September 15 of this year.  In the affidavit Betty states that she worked for Tom for more than 15 years but that he fired her September 10 because “she talked too much.”  She explains in her affidavit that she called Kim the next day to tell Kim that Tom fired her because she told Kim about the title insurance company paying the electric bill.  During that discussion with Kim Betty says she decided to stop keeping Tom’s secrets.  In her affidavit she explains that the electric bill is indeed paid by the title insurance company and has been for the five years since the title insurance company moved into Tom’s building and the two companies began sharing office space (the insurance company only taking up about 20% of the office space).  Additionally, she states that she was in a meeting off site with Tom May 1 where the Vice President of XYZ Bank offered to pick up the cost for White Knight, Inc., REALTORS( billboard on I-55 if Tom agreed to continue to refer individuals needing financing to the bank and adjust the billboard to include a statement on the lower right hand corner of the billboard that advertised White Knight and its service along the lines of: “Sponsored by XYZ Bank, working in cooperation with White Knight, Inc.”  She confirms that the cost of the billboard was $2,000 per month and the bank paid the bill May, June, July, August, and September.  She explains in the affidavit that she would mail the bill to the bank the beginning of every month and on or about the 10th of every month she would receive confirmation from the bank that payment had been made for each of those months.  She also states that she has heard Tom recommend the bank’s services and the title insurance company’s services to clients and customers Tom worked with this summer without ever disclosing any financial benefits that came to him or his company.  She said in the affidavit that she only started to pay attention to this behavior during the summer because a couple of the people in the office, Kim included, were wondering if Tom was doing anything unethical.  Prior to the summer, Betsy said that she only focused on her job and the company’s finances.  But questions about Tom possibly doing something inappropriate this summer prompted her to keep an ear open to see for herself what was going on.  She also mentions in the affidavit that the Vice President of the bank was happy to pay for the billboard because the billboard was in a fantastic location with a lot of traffic and he saw this as a wonderful opportunity to advertise.
You explain to the hearing panel that you asked Betty to attend the hearing and that she was willing to do so but, given her new work schedule, she could not attend, after all.  Kim couldn’t attend either because she is currently traveling in Rome celebrating her 25th wedding anniversary.  She made her arrangements six months ago, well before the notice of hearing was sent.  You thought about asking her to testify remotely but she is on vacation and you didn’t want to impose.
In response to a question from one of the panel members, you recount that during the eight months you were licensed with Tom you saw Tom on several occasions referring individuals to the title company and never once did he say that he or his firm received any financial benefit.  Make note that the office is “open space” and everyone can see and hear everything.
In response to the question from another panelist asking how the affidavit from Betty came to be written, you say that Kim brought the conversation she had with Betty to your attention and that you called Betty explaining that you’d like her to be a witness on your behalf.  You asked Betty to testify to what she saw and heard while affiliated with Tom.  When Betty landed a new job, though, she called you and agreed to write an affidavit to relay what she would have testified to because she just couldn’t get any time off so soon after starting the new job.  You did not write Betty’s or Kim’s affidavit - - you simply informed them of what your ethics complaint alleged and asked them to relay their observations relative to that.
Instructions for REALTOR( Tom:  You are more than a little aggravated.  First you still think your ethics complaint should go forward and you will appeal the dismissal.  Secondly, you don’t appreciate the twins trying to smear your good reputation by suggesting that you are less than honorable and don’t live up to the independent contractor’s agreements you sign with your licensees.  You state that in the last five years Eric, Erica, and Kim are three out of a total of five people whose licenses you’ve had to return.  You state you have approximately 10 people licensed with you on any given year and your firm is doing well.   You could go into explaining why you didn’t pay the twins what they think they are owed and exactly why you returned their and Kim’s licenses to the state (and why you fired Betty) but you don’t want to waste the panel’s time because none of it is germane to the Article 6 accusation.  But you are clear that you can justify all of your sound business decisions.  
Your position is that the twins have submitted no proof, other than the affidavits, that you violated Article 6.  And those affidavits should be given about as much weight as the paper they are written on.  Neither Kim nor Betty is reliable.  They just want to get back at you for you “firing” them.  Your position is that you don’t have to prove you are innocent.  You don’t have to open up your books to show accounts payable or call in past clients to substantiate you made appropriate disclosures.  The burden of proof is on the complainants to prove clear, strong, and convincingly that you violated the Code.  They have failed miserably at that just like they fail at everything else they try.  They don’t have any first-hand knowledge of your actions (or lack of actions) relative to this issue - - certainly none that is timely.  They have been away from your office almost a year now.  These accusations are just plain ridiculous and well past the 180 day filing deadline. 
You object to the submittal of the second affidavit arguing that the board requests all documents be submitted 15 days in advance of the hearing.  This is a blatant attempt to “ambush” you.
When a panelist asks you who pays your monthly electric bill and the monthly cost for the bill board you state that you do.
When asked if you have any proof of those payments, you make it clear again, that you don’t have to prove your innocence - - conversely, it is the complainants that must prove you violated the Code.
Instructions for the Hearing Panel and Panel Chair:  When Erica starts talking about Tom not paying her and her brother and that Tom is not trustworthy because he knew of their actions concerning the gay couple, remind the group that the hearing will focus on whether Tom violated Article 6 of the Code of Ethics, not on monies he allegedly owes the twins or any Article 10 discussions.
The chair, when Tom objects to the submittal of the second affidavit, will ask what the affidavit contains, trying to decide if it is relevant.

After Erica explains the content of the affidavit, the chair then makes it clear that Section 21 (h) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides in pertinent part that “(a)t the hearing, the panelists shall receive any further written statements, documents, or other papers…” (bold added for emphasis).  The chair will rule the affidavit is relevant.
One of the panelists asks Tom who pays the monthly electric bill and costs of the billboard.

Another scoffs at Tom’s reply to the question, asking with an edge to their voice, “Do you have any proof to that effect?”
The chair steps in to redirect the panel, focusing on Article 6 of the Code.

Another panelist asks how the affidavit from Betty came to be written.

Another panelist asks Erica to recount the instances when they saw or heard Tom making recommendations for products or services w/o disclosing any financial benefit.

At the end of the hearing, the panel chair will ask the parties if they believe they have had a full and fair opportunity to testify, present evidence and witnesses, and to conduct cross-examination.  Tom will respond, “No”.  When asked by the chair why he does not think he has had a full and fair opportunity he will state that the complainant’s statement about his refusal to pay the twins appears to have biased the panel against him.  Also, he believes the twin’s sick mother will result in sympathy votes on their behalf.
The chair confirms that the panel is impartial, reminding Tom of her statement at the outset of the hearing when the complainant first started talking about nonpayment and Article 10.  She will state that the health of the complainants’ mother will have no bearing on the panel’s decision as it relates to Article 6.
During executive session the hearing panel finds a violation of Article 6.  They simply don’t find Tom credible.  The panel finds the two affidavits compelling coupled with Erica’s statements about her experiences when licensed with Tom.  The affidavits were sufficient to provide clear, strong, and convincing evidence in the panel’s opinion.  
The panel decides, after checking with staff regarding Tom’s professional standard’s record (one prior violation of Article 10 five years ago), that he be fined $1,000.  They also require him to take the board’s new member Code of Ethics training that is offered every other month.  They decide that if he doesn’t pay the fine or take the class within the time specified in the decision (fine to be paid 20 days after Tom receives the directors’ final decision and the class to be taken within 120 days after Tom receives the directors’ final decision), that Tom’s board membership will be suspended until such time as he pays the fine and takes the class and that his MLS access/use will be terminated until such time as he pays the fine and takes the class. 
The panel discusses Tom’s assertion that the case is not timely filed but dismisses that argument.  They point out that anyone may file a complaint and if Kim or Betty were to file an ethics complaint both clearly would be timely filed why couldn’t the twins file the accusation using their affidavits as proof.  
The chair asks staff to finalize the hearing panel’s findings of fact, conclusion, and discipline, instructing staff to be careful to use the affidavits and testimony about the lack of disclosure in the affidavits as the basis of their findings (not Eric’s and Erica’s first-hand accounts of a violation Article 6 which clearly are not timely filed).  Staff agrees to do that, stating she will call the panelists when the decision is ready for their signature.  
Debrief is to be shared after the attendees attempt to write their findings of fact and the role of the board of directors is discussed.
1.   Keep the parties away from the panelists if at all possible prior to the hearing.  If you are a panelist and encounter a party to a hearing in the parking lot, lobby, bathroom, etc. be polite but excuse yourself as quickly as possible.  Do not discuss the case or any person involved with the case with any party or witness outside of the hearing proper (unless you are talking to staff or board counsel).  If the party has questions, suggest they direct them to staff. 
The chair can go on the record to remind parties that the panel is impartial and unbiased.
2.   A hearing panel, if there are concerns that a matter is not timely filed, that the board does not have jurisdiction, or that a matter is not arbitrable, can go into executive session at the outset of the hearing to decide whether the hearing should proceed.  
3.   Section 6 provides that “(b)efore permitting testimony relating to the character or general reputation of anyone, the tribunal shall satisfy itself that the testimony has a direct bearing on the case at issue.”  The statements that Tom isn’t trustworthy because he has not paid the twins or that he supports discriminating against protected classes have no bearing on Article 6 and should be disallowed.
4.
Boards may not require parties to submit all documentation prior to the hearing.  Both Section 21 (h) (ethics) and Section 51(c) (arbitration) provide in pertinent part that the hearing panel “shall receive any further written statements, documents, or other papers” during the hearing.  If a party is concerned with the volume or complexity of a submittal during the hearing, the party may ask for a recess and the chair will determine whether a recess will be granted and, if so, for how long. 
5.
The complaint against the twins should not have been referred out of the grievance committee because the twins were not REALTORS( at the time of the alleged bad act.  Although individuals are encouraged to observe the principles in the Code in all of their business dealings, the Code may only be found to be violated if the alleged bad act occurred after an individual became a REALTOR(. 

Had the allegation been timely filed and the twins REALTORS(  at the time they declined to work with the gay couple, then a grievance committee would appropriately refer the Article 10 complaint for hearing.


The hearing panel appropriately dismissed Tom’s ethics complaint because even if the allegations were true, they could not have resulted in a violation of the Code.
6.
The fact that a hearing panelist does not like a respondent (respondent is arrogant or engages in a business model or practice the panelist disagrees with, etc.) should not factor into whether the respondent violated the Code of Ethics.  


Similarly, the fact a panelist can identify with a party and that they are “likable” should not result in any preferential treatment. 


Although hearing panelists are charged with weighing the credibility of witnesses and parties, it is important to remain impartial and objective.  Remind panelists to stay on task when determining whether the Code has been violated.
7.
Who writes up a hearing panel’s decision is a matter to be determined locally.  It is not contrary to National Association policy to have staff or association counsel write the panel’s decision.  However, this assumes that staff and counsel are told by the hearing panel what the findings of fact should include, what the conclusion is, and what the discipline should be.  Staff and association counsel may function as “scribes,” but do not make decisions concerning the merits of a case.   
8. The hearing panel may go forward with the hearing with only one complainant absent a request for postponement.  
9. The panel will decide what is clear, strong, and convincing evidence.  If there is not clear, strong, and convincing evidence that is submitted in a timely manner, the hearing panel should not rely on that information to substantiate their conclusion even if the panel believes there is a violation of the Code.  Panels need to remember to limit their review of information to bad acts that occurred w/in the 180 window and only find violations of the Code when there is clear, strong, and convincing evidence.
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: October 15, 2012
REALTOR® Eric and REALTOR® Erica

vs.

REALTOR® Tom
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Eric and REALTOR® Erica are currently licensed with Kate Wood, the broker of Cottonwood Realty.  Prior to becoming affiliated with Kate Wood January 15, 2012, Eric and Erica placed their respective licenses with REALTOR® Tom of White Knight, Inc., REALTORS® from March 1 through December 31, 2011 at which time REALTOR® Tom returned their licenses to the regulatory body.
The complainants submitted two affidavits, one from Kim (another licensee formerly affiliated with White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®) dated August 31 and the other from Betty dated September 15.  Betty is a former book keeper at White Knight, Inc., REALTORS® who was terminated September 10 after being employed by REALTOR® Tom for approximately 15 years.  Both affidavits state that REALTOR® Tom did not disclose any financial benefit he or his firm would receive for recommending XYZ Bank to clients or customers for their financing needs this summer.  Additionally, both affidavits state that REALTOR® Tom did not disclose any financial benefit he or his firm would receive when he recommended to clients and customers this summer that they use the title insurance company that White Knight, Inc., REALTORS® shared office space with.
Kim had her license placed with Tom for three months (May, June, and July) prior to Tom sending her license back to the regulatory body August 1.  In Kim’s affidavit she states that she personally heard Tom in the company’s open office space recommending that buyers in need of financing go to XYZ Bank for great service and reasonable rates. Kim states in her affidavit that Tom never disclosed any financial benefit that would come to him or his firm despite the fact that the company’s book keeper told her that XYZ Bank “took care of” the cost of  White Knight’s billboard advertising the company and its services on I-55.  Kim also stated in her affidavit that Tom did not disclose to clients and customers he referred to the title company any financial benefits he or the company received despite the fact that the book keeper told Kim the title company paid for the monthly electric bill for the entire building Tom owned even though the title insurance company occupied only about 20% of the shared office space.
Betty relays in her affidavit that the title insurance company started paying the entire monthly electric bill approximately five years ago when the insurance company took occupancy.  She states that she observed Tom making recommendations to clients and customers this past summer to use the insurance company without disclosing any financial benefits when she started paying closer attention to what went on in the office instead of just keeping to herself and minding the company’s financial affairs.   She also stated that she heard Tom make recommendations this summer to clients and customers needing financing to XYZ Bank but he never disclosed to those individuals any financial benefit he or his company would receive.  Betty states in her affidavit that the bank paid the cost for the company’s billboard on I-55 in May, June, July, August, and September.  Prior to that White Knight, Inc. paid the $2,000 bill but after meeting with Tom and the Vice President of the bank in May it was agreed that she would send the monthly bill for the billboard to the bank and the bank would provide proof of payment in exchange for Tom including in the lower right hand side of the billboard a statement substantively similar to “Sponsored by XYZ Bank, in partnership with White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®.”  
The hearing panel finds that the two affidavits clearly demonstrate recommendations made for real estate services this summer and both affidavits state that no disclosures were made to the recipients of those recommendations despite the fact that the bank and title insurance company provided financial benefits to Tom and his firm. 
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Tom in violation of Article 6 of the Code of Ethics. 

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Tom should be fined $1,000, to be paid to the association within 20 days from REALTOR® Tom’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  REALTOR® Tom is also required to take the association’s new member Code of Ethics orientation course within 120 days from his receipt of the board of directors’ final action.  If REALTOR® Tom fails to pay the fine to the association or fails to take the course as specified above, then his MLS access will be terminated until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.  Additionally, he will be suspended from board membership until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on October 15, 2012. 

	             Sue Cardinal
	Chairperson
	
	Bernice Hawk
	Member

	Type/Print Name
	
	Type/Print Name

	
	
	

	Signature
	
	Signature

	Roger Sparrow
	Member
	
	
	 

	Type/Print Name
	
	

	
	
	

	Signature
	
	


Notice:  This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors:  Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
